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Committees ill M:iJliIJtry ., Defence

1412. Shrl Daljit Singh:
Minister of Defence be etate':

Will the
pleased to

(a) the total number of Committees and sub-Committees working under his Ministry at present; 8.lld

(b) the total number of members
On those Committees?

The Minister of DefenCe (Shrl Y. B.
Chavan): (a) I presume the hon'ble Member desires information about the number of Standing Committees and sub-Committees (but excluding Working Groups or Study Groups etc.) that advise the Ministry. The number of such bodies is 39.

(b) The total members of these Committees are 414.

Compulsory Notification of Vacancies

1413 f Shri A. V. Raghavan:
''\. Shri Pottekkatt:

Will the MinEter of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of employers in the private and public sectors have failed to notify their vacancies and to submit returns under the Employment Exchanges (Compulsory Notification of Vacancies) Act, 1959;

(b) the number of such failures notified State-wise, during the past three years; and

(c) the steps taken to implement the provisions of the Act?

The Minister of Labour and Employment (Shrl Sanjlvayya): (a) No.

(b) Not available.

(c) The first step is that the provisions of the Act are brought to the notice of the defaulting employers so as to educate them in regard to the requirements of the Act. In case of persistent defaulters, the records and documents maintained by them are examined and show-cause notices issued where appropriate. In addition, special studies of the working of

fOT Adjournment
the Act have been taken up in various States to ensure proper implementation of the Act.

MIs-dlrections to •. A.F. Planes bT
Pakistan

Clt. Shri P. C. Borooah: {
Shrl Ban Vishnu Kamatb:

Shrl D. C. Sharma:

Will the Prime Minister be pleaseCl to state

(a) whether the Government of Pakistan have replied to Governmen l' s note protesting against radlO mis-directions to I.A.F. planes flying over our own territory;

(b) if so, the contents thereof;

(c) whether it has been replied to. and

(d) whether the entire corresp<ln-
dence will be laid on the Table?

The Prime Minister, Mfnister of External Aftairs and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharla\ Nehru):
(a) to (d). Copies of communications exchanged between the Governments of India and Pakistan on the subject are placed on the Table of the Hou,,", [Placed in Library. See No. LT-2568!
64].

IZ hn.

RE. CALLING A'ITENTION
NOTICES AND MOTIONS FOR

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Speaker: I have received notices of 13 calling attention and 4 adjournment motions regarding the U.P. matter. I cannot appreciate how an adjournment motion can be tabled in this context. There is no Centre's responsibility. Incidentally. I got notice of a motion at my house from Dr. Lohia yesterday. I would rather request the hon. Members not to send notices there, to my house because if they are to be given here in the
.office, that delivery would not be considered as proper it they are lent to my House.
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Shrl Trltllb Kumar Chaudhuri (Berhampur): I was going to submit that whatever has taken place in Uttar Pradesh in regard to the summoning of the high court judges before the Bar of the legislature has been in contravention of article 211 of the Constitution, and that comes within the purview of the second part of article 355 where it is laid down, "to ensure that the government of every State is carried on in accordance with the provisions of this Constitution."
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Sbri Tyagi (Dehra Dun): On a point of order. I have also given a Calling Attention Notice in which I had only wanted an information with regard to the decision of the Uttar Pradelh Legislative Alsembly summoning the two judges at the Bar. About that I feel that the Home Ministry is involved because the high court judges come under its purview. Therefore, could he not make a statement as to what the attitude of the Central Government is in this matter?

Mr. Speaker: I would appeal to the hon. Member and to others also that the situation is already grave ancl complex and we should not make it more complicated and cor.fused. We should not discuss it here. Only I can see some relevancy in the notice of Dr. Singhvi where he has asked whether any reference has been made to the Central Government and if ~o. what is that reference.

Shri Tyagi: I submit the question il Itrictly of procedure. I feel that thit Parliament is entitled at least to go 10 far. Your ruling is all right that we should not make matters worse.
But we are constitutionally entitled to have information on this issue and I would appeal to you not to bind tm. question.

Shri Nath Pal (Rajapur): Before you call the hon. Home Minister, may I make a humble submission? Are we sure, after very carefully going through the proceedings of that august Assembly of Uttac Pradesh that that august body in its own conception of its sovereignty, may not summon you and this Parliament also for discussini: this matter? I want some protection in regard to this matter.

Shri Bade (Khargone): High Court Judges are involved and in the Pres~
it has appeared that the Union Minister is referring the matter to the Attorney-General. We are anxious to know whether the Union Minister i, referring this matter.

~ mf ~~ lilq.(

'lTrof ~n: m ;;rrQ1' ~ I

Mr. Speaker: That is what I referred to, and I was calling on the Home llinister.
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Dr. L. M. Slqh.t (Jodhpur):
would submit that other hon. Members who have given somewhat difterent notices may alao be heard.

Mr. Speaker: Why should he appeal on their behalf?

Dr. L. M. SiDPvt: So that, we may really know the various aspects.

ilut Bade: I have ,iven a callin, attention notice.

8hrt Barbh Chandra Mathu
(Jalore): According to your own ruling, I think the notice which I have given is well within the purview of this House and should be accepted. I have only stated in my notice that It is a grave situation. We do not want to discuss it here, but I have asked what assistance and advice the Central Government is giving in thi. matter.

Mr. Speaker: What I said, was that the situation is grave. I agree there, but should we discuss it here?

Shrl Trail: No discussion.

Mr. Speaker: Therefore, the only thing that we can address ourselves to is whether any reference has been made and what is the reaction of thi.
Government, whether they have given any advice or not.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: Even if there is no reference, is the MinUter acting suo motu?

SJui Baara (Chittoor): Why should he!

Shrl Barish Chandra Mathur: I do not say he should; I just want to know if he is acting suo motu.

The Minister of Bome Mail'll (Shrl Nanda): The question of acting or not acting suo motu arLies after II con-
• ideration of what has happened and where we come in at all. Naturally t.hose important developments occur-

Ad;oummen.t
red there and .. e received intimation.
Immediately we thought that ...
mould be prepared regarding what our role could be at all and we referred the matter to the Attorney-General, who is considering the legal lmplications of it. That Ui all.
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Shri Nath Pai: Do Government contemplate making a reference to the Supreme Court under article
1431

Mr. Speaker: They have sought advice from their legal advisers. Let the advice come first..

Shrl Nath Pai: My question is very simple, because the President can refer a matter to the Supreme Court under article 143.

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members should have some patience.

Shrl Tragi: I am lOrry I am not satisfied with the ruling, and I want a clarification, because the ruling will go down into the record. Article
211 says:

''No discussion shall take plare in the Legislature of a State with respect to the conduct of any Judge of the Supreme Court or of a High Court in the discharge of his duties."

That is one side ot it. On the other side, there is Item 78 which says that It is a central subject. I, therefore, want a clear ruling. I do not want to rake up the question just now In view of what the hon. Minister hu said. But, .. ill yOU make the way clear' .

Hr. Speaker: I do not think there II any ambiguit1 10 tar u what I
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'bave said is concerned. If the conduct of judges cannot be discussed in any legislature, that applies equally to us and to the State legis-
tature as well. They also know that the provisions of the Constitution are to be observed. Now, the question II, supposing-I do not say that they have; I do not give any opinion on that this way or that way-they bave transgressed any provision of the Constitution, should we paSl bere our own dictum that this has been done there? State legislatures are independent in their own sphere, and it would not be advisable for us to do that. Then, tomorrow they will begin to discuss what we do here. That is not proper. Therefore, I will advise han. Members just to have patience. Let the Government seek the advice. Then, whatever advice is given to them, certainly, can come before the House and that we can discuss.

Sbri Nath Pal: Sir, I rise to a point of order. In view of the Statement made by the han. Home Minister, may I ask of you whether in pursuance of the powers that he concurrently enjoys under articel 353 which 8ays:

"(a) notwithstanding anything in this Constitution, the executive power of the Union shall extend to the giving of directions to any State as to the manner in which the executive power thereof is to be exercised;"

they will direct the executive gov-
~rnment in Uttar Pradesh not to proceed with the arrest of the judges and bringing them before the legislature?

Shrl Ranl'a: Nobody can arrest them.

Mr. Speaker: Unless they get the advice what can we say? Let them get the advice first.

Shrl Nath Pal: At least we are expected to know what they are thinking.

Mr. Speaker: How can that be done before they get the advice?
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Shrl A. P. laill (Tumkur): I want to seek one clarification from the han. Home Minister. What Ilre the terms of reference to the Attorney-General? What is the nature of the reference to the Attorney-General?

Shri Nanda: On the basis of whatever the facts are--and these facts are being ascertained-the Attorney-General will consider. He will consider the proceedingi in the Assembly and the judgment of the High Court.
These papers have been called for.
On the basis of this information we
w ill come to a conclusion as to w hether any kind of action can be taken here.

Shrl A. P. Jain: The question iI whether the case can be referred to the Supreme Court or not (Interruption).

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: Sir, usually you call the hon. Member whose Calling Attention Notice is admitted to read the notice, then you call the Minister concerned to make a statement and after that you allow the hon. Members whose names appear on the notice to put supplementary questions.
But now, in the garb of points of order, while other hon. Members are Illlowed to raise questions, the Member in v.:hose name the Calling Attention Notice stands i~ not permitted to put a question.
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Mr. Speaker: If they

raised in the garb of order

are being
points of

I :'~I

Dr. L. M. SiDghvi: Becaule throw them out of order.

you

Mr. Speaker: He should tell his hon. friends also not to raise points of order like that.

Shri Nath Pai: I do not use any garb; I am straightforward.
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Dr. L. M. Singhvi: I wanted to ask a specific ·question. I want to know when and from whom was this intimation received by the Union Horne Ministry, and whether in the reference to the Attorney-General this question of the operation of article 143 in invoking the advisory jurisdiction of the Supreme Court has been specifically or generally referred to?

Shri Naada: Yes, Sir. We have requested the Attorney-General to give advice on the point whether it would be appropriate to make reference to the Supreme Court.

Shri Tyagi: In the meanwhile, have the summons been stopped or not?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I am Dot allowing questions on this.

Dr. L. M. SiIlghvi: It has not been answered as to from whom and when the intimation was received.

Matter of Urgent Public
, Importance

Shrt Nanda: It was from the Government of Uttar Pradesh.

Shri 1. B. Krtpalanl (Amroha): I want to know from the Home Minister whether it is in his power to ask the Vidhan Sabha to suspend the execution of the order that they have passed.

Mr. Speaker: Legal questions cannot be asked.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: May
I know under what prOVisions this intimation was received and what iI the purpose of this intimation?

Shri Nanda: I would not be able to answer the question as to under what provision they gave us the intimation.
We can give information only on the point whether we can act.

lUI Jus.

CALLING ATI'EN'I'ION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

INCIDENTS OF VIOLENCE IN WEST
BENGAL, ORISSA, BIHAR AND MADHYA

PRADESH

Shrl Hem Barua (Gauhati): Sir, 1 cal! the attention of the Minister of Horne Affairs to the following matter of urgent public importance and I request that he may make a statement thereon:

"the recent incidents of violence in Belghoria (West Bengal),
Rourkela (Orissa), Jamshedpur (Bihar), Raigarh (Madhya Pradesh) and other places resulting in deaths."

The MiIrlster 01 Home A1fair!l (Shrt Nanda): Sir, it is with deep distress that I rise to mak .. this statement on the incidents of violence that have occurred in some parts of the country during the last week.

As the House will doubtless remember, the communal situation in West

